
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: February 28 2012 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 MARCH 2012 at 5.35pm or 
upon the rising of Mayor & Cabinet Contracts, 
whichever is the later  
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock  (L) 
Councillor Chris Best  (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan  (L) 
Councillor Peggy Fitzsimmons  (L) 
Councillor Helen Klier  (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin  (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank  (L) 
Councillor Crada Onuegbu  (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith  (L) 
Councillor Susan Wise  (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Declarations of Interests 
 

1 - 3 

2. Minutes 
 

4 - 19 

3. Scrutiny References 
 

20 - 21 

4. Regeneration of Excalibur Estate - CPO 
 

22 - 52 

5. Torridon ASD Resource Base 
 

53 - 60 

6. Provision of Primary Places Knights Temple Grove 
 

61 - 72 

7. Surrey Canal Triangle Regeneration 
 

73 - 90 

8. Comprehensive Equalities Scheme 
 

91 - 133 

9. Matter Referred by Lee Green Assembly - parking and CPZ 
 

134 - 141 

10. Response to Housing SC Private Rented Sector 
 

142 - 150 

11. Housing Assistance Policy 
 

151 - 202 

12. School governor appointments 
 

203 - 208 

13. Leathers
[...]
 when the decision was taken. In short, members are 
not allowed to scrutinise decisions to which they were party.  
 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\9\1\ai00003194\$0aakvzbl.doc 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: March 7 2012 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on February 15 2012 (copy attached). 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 4



LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of that part of the meeting of the MAYOR AND CABINET, which was 
open to the press and public, held on WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2012 at 
LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU at 5.24 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

The Mayor (Sir Steve Bullock)(Chair); Councillors Smith (Deputy Mayor), Best, 
Egan, Klier, Maslin, Millbank, Onuegbu and Wise. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fitzsimmons. 
 

Also Present 
 

Councillors Allison and Hall. 
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. Declarations of Interests (page 
 
The Mayor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 
10 relating to his ownership of a property in Tyson Road and he 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of that item. 
 

 

2. Minutes 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of that part of the meeting of 
the Mayor and Cabinet, which was open to the 
press and public held on January 18 2012 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

 

3. Outstanding References to Select Committees (page 
 

 

 The Mayor received a report on issues which had previously 
been considered that awaited the responses requested from 
Directorates. He received an assurance from the Executive 
Director for Customer Services that there would be no further 
slippage of his items. 

 

   
 RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 

4. Positive Activities Fund 2012-13 (page 
 

 

 The report was presente
[...]
ve of their ownership. 
 

 

 RESOLVED That 
 

 

  (i) the outcome of the consultation process on 
the selection of the site of the former Watergate 
School site in Church Grove as the preferred 
site to be developed to meet the current 
accommodation needs of the Gypsy and 
Traveller families in the borough be noted; 
 

 

  (ii) having considered the outcome of the 
consultation process, the independent 
Technical Report on Access and all other 
relevant considerations, the selection of Church 
Grove as the preferred site to meet the current 
accommodation needs of Travellers be not 
agreed; 

 

 

  (iii) officers be instructed to undertake a further 
site search to identify a suitable Traveller site or 
sites and report the options to Mayor  & 
Cabinet in due course. 
 

ED Res & Reg 

 

7. Proposals to consult on the provision of additional permanent 
primary places (page) 
 

 

 RESOLVED That  
 

  (i) the description of current and projected 
demand for primary mainstream places and 
their supply, and its strategic implications be 

 

Page 16



Minute No.  Action 
 

noted; 
 

  (ii) subject to the results of any required further 
feasibility work which shows options to be 
affordable in the light of Lewisham’s recent 
capital settlement, and of consequent outline 
agreement with potential providers and other 
stakeholders, consultation should commence 
on the following options to increase 
permanently the supply of school places from 
September 2013:  

• Expand Adamsrill Primary School from 2 
to 3 forms of entry. 

• Subject to agreement with the Governing 
Body and Southwark Diocesan Board of 
Education, expand St Bartholomew’s CE 
Primary School from 1.5 to 2 forms of 
entry 

 

ED CYP 

  (iii) officers should bring a subsequent report 
with recommendations for his consideration to 
include: 

• the results of feasibility studies and any 
consequent consultations on the 
proposed projects at Adamsrill Primary 
School and St Bartholomew’s CE 
[...]
 
diverse needs of the population. 

 
3.3 The Council has outlined ten corporate priorities which enables the 

delivery of the Sustainable Community strategy.  The proposals for 
the re-development of the Excalibur Estate addresses the corporate 
priorities to provide decent homes for all, to invest in social housing 
and affordable housing in order to increase the overall supply of new 
housing. The scheme would also develop opportunities for the active 
participation and engagement of people in the life of the community. 

 
3.4 The scheme supports the aims of Lewisham’s Housing Strategy 

2009-2014 ‘Homes for the future, raising aspirations, creating choice 
and meeting need’ and would deliver on its main themes of ‘People, 
homes and places and Quality and sustainability’ 

 
3.5 The scheme would increase local housing supply and by introducing a 

range of housing types and tenures for a range of income 
households, the scheme would help to widen housing choice. By 
obtaining funding  from the HCA and using Council owned land for 
the purposes set out here, the Council is engaging with delivery 
partners and making the best use of available resources. The current 
proposals would deliver 61% affordable units and 39% family sized 
units (including 2 bed 4 person houses) across the scheme. A key 
principle of the scheme is to make the new development a desirable 
place to live, supporting the strategic objectives around design quality 
and safety, accessibility and improving environmental performance.   

Page 24



 

 
4. Recommendations  
 
 It is recommended that the Mayor:    
 
4.1  resolves to make a Compulsory Purchase Order in accordance with 

Section 17 of Part II of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of 
Land Act 1981, for the compulsory acquisition of all interests in the 
land and buildings known as Excalibur Phases 1 and 2, the site of 
which is shown by a thick black verge on the plan attached as 
Appendix 1, other than those interests already in the ownership of the 
Council;  

 
4.2  delegates authority to the Head of Asset Strategy & Development, in 

consultation with the Head of Law, to determine the final extent of the 
land to be included within the CPO provided that the CPO shall not 
include any additional land outside the area shown verged in black on 
the plan attached as Appendix 1;  

 
4.3  authorises the appropriate Chief Officers to take such other action as 

may be necessary to make, obtain confirmation and effect the 
Compulsory Purchase Order and to acquire all interests under it; and  

 
4.4  delegates authority to the Executive Director for Resources & 

Regeneration (in the event that the Secretary of State notifies the 
Council that it has been given the power to confirm the Compulsory 
Purchase Order) to confirm the Compulsory Purchase Order if the 
Executive Director is satisfied that it is appropriate to do so.  

 
 
5. Background and Resident Involvement 
 
5.1 There is a long history of the Council working with the Tenant  

Management Organisation and other groups of Excalibur residents on 
the future of the prefab estate. This has included consultation groups 
and events, surveys and working with independent tenant advisors as 
detailed below.   

 

• March 2002 – Council workers start to meet with Excalibur TMO 
and its Transfer of Ownership committee, pursuing a Stock 
Transfer option 

• September 2003 PPCR survey undertaken to explore views on 
future ownership of the estate 

• December 2003 Options Appraisal Steering Group established by 
LBL to ensure residents were at the heart of the process 

• January 2004 Savills Stock condition survey said that 100% LBL 
homes non-decent  

• July 2004 weekly meetings take place and open day planned.  
Meeting with PPCR held 

• In November 2004, Minutes of the Stock Appraisal Steering Group 

Page 25



 

 
 

 

record that Excalibur was keen to get on the ODPM’s stock 
transfer list  for January 2005.   

• December
[...]
t the necessary capital works. 
 

1.4 The addition of 15 places at Haberdashers’ Aske’s Knights Academy Temple 
Grove will contribute to meeting the increasing demand for primary places in 
the Downham area. 

 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That, the Mayor agrees that, subject to the results of any required further 

feasibility work which shows options to be affordable in the light of 
Lewisham’s recent capital settlement, and of consequent outline agreement 
with potential providers and other stakeholders, funding should be allocated 
to the proposal that  

 
2.1.1 Funds from the Basic Need allocation received by this Council should 

be allocated to  fund the enlargement of Haberdashers’ Aske’s Knights 
Academy Temple Grove from 1.5 fe to 2 fe  

 
2.2 That the Mayor notes that, should the enlargement proceed, capital works 

will be undertaken through the local authority’s framework for the 
procurement of educational buildings, and that officers will bring a 
subsequent report to Mayor & Cabinet (Contracts) with recommendations for 
the award of contract for these works. 

Page 62



 

 2

 
3 Policy Context 
3.1 The proposals within this report are consistent with ‘Shaping Our Future: 

Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy’ and the Council’s corporate 
priorities. In particular, they relate to the Council’s priorities regarding 
young people’s achievement and involvement, including inspiring and 
supporting young people to achieve their potential, the protection of 
children and young people and ensuring efficiency, effectiveness and 
equity in the delivery of excellent services to meet the needs of the 
community  

 
3.2 The Local Authority has a duty to ensure the provision of sufficient places 

for pupils of statutory age and, within financial constraints, accommodation 
that is both suitable and in good condition. 

 
3.3 In aiming to improve on the provision of facilities for primary education in 

Lewisham which are appropriate for the 21st centu
[...]
 policies that will guide development and 
regeneration in the borough up to 2025 and together with the Mayor of 
London's 'London Plan' will form the statutory development plan for the 
borough.  

 
2.6 Lewisham’s Housing Strategy 2009 -14, ‘Homes for the future: raising 

aspirations, creating choice and meeting need’ includes as key 
priorities increasing housing supply, despite the current recession, to 
ensure all opportunities are explored; and meeting housing need and 
aspirations by widening housing choice across all tenures. Major 
regeneration schemes remain one of the Council's key vehicles to bring 
about significant improvements to its housing stock as well as PFI, 
ALMO and stock transfer methods, especially for housing estates 
where the cost of tackling the range of physical and social problems 
means that in most cases they fall outside of the scope of the housing 
allocations in the Council's Capital Programme. The strategy 
recognises that in 'the difficult market conditions posed by the housing 
market downturn, innovative thinking will be required to deliver the 
necessary numbers, mix and quality of new homes in a way that fits 
with wider plans for the borough'. 

 
2.7 The Council's Annual Lettings Plan was last presented to Mayor & 

Cabinet in March 2011. It set out the content of the Lettings Plan for 
2011/12, which is designed to achieve the Council's strategic priorities 
for housing need and homelessness.  

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
 The Mayor is recommended to: 
 

Page 75



3.1 agree “in principle” for the Council to use its Compulsory Purchase 
powers and to acquire or appropriate the Site shown edged red on the 
plan in Appendix 1 to this Report, for planning purposes pursuant to 
Sections 226 and/or 237 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended); 

 
3.2 grant delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and Asset 

Management, in consultation with the Head of Law and Head of Asset 
Strategy & Development (interim), to negotiate the terms of and enter 
into an indemnity agreement with Renewal; 
 

3.3 grant delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and Asset 
Management, in consultation with the Head of Asset Strategy & 
Development (interim) and the Head of Law, to carry out and complete 
the land referencing exercise with Renewal to identify all owners, 
tenants, occupiers and others with a legal interest affected by the 
Scheme and which may be included in any future Compulsory 
Purchase Order or become eligible for compensation under Section 
237; 

 
3.4 appoint the Director of Regeneration and Asset Management as the 

authorised officer pursuant to S.15 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 for the purposes of the Scheme; 

 
3.5 authorise the Director of Regeneration and Asset Management, in 

consultation with the Head of Asset Strategy & Development (interim) 
and the Head of Law, to issue requisitions for information pursuant to 
Section 16 of the Local Government Act (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 to all potential owners of legal interests affected by the Scheme; 

 
3.6  agree that an Equalities Analysis Assessment is undertaken of the 

potential impact of the proposed Compulsory Purchase Order;  
 
3.7 note that in the event that Renewal are unable to complete the 

assembly of the Site by agreement/private treaty by 31st September 
2012, a further report will be presented to Mayor & Cabinet seeking 
authority to make a full and unconditional CPO for the Site and to 
acquire or appropriate the Site for planning purposes so as to trigger 
the provisions of Section 237; 

 
3.8  to note that any resolution to make a full unconditional CPO and/or for 

the Council to appropriate land for planning purposes for the purposes 
of Section 237 for the Site will be subject, in particular, to the following 
pre-conditions being met: 
 

I. the Mayor being satisfied that Renewal have used their reasonable 
endeavours to complete the assembly of the SCT Development Site by 
agreement/private treaty and that the redevelopment proposals cannot 
otherwise be delivered; 

 

Page 76



II. the requirements of Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
Sections 226, and 237 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
being met; 

 
III. the Mayor being satisfied that there is a compelling case in the public 

interest to make a Compulsory Purchase Order;  
 
IV. the Mayor being satisfied that there is a delivery mechanism with 

Renewal and/or others in place, which ensures that there is a 
comprehensive redevelopment of the whole Site and that the new 
development will be built and completed within a reasonable time 
period;  
 

V. the Mayor being satisfied that Renewal has a viable business plan and 
funding strategy to deliver a comprehensive regeneration scheme, 
together with a full and sufficient indemnity agreement(s) and 
appropriate financial bond covering the costs of making and confirming 
any such CPO/appropriation for the purposes of Section 237; and 

 
VI. consideration of any issues raised by the Equalities Analysis 

Assessment on the potential impact of the Compulsory Purchase 
Order. 

 
4.0 Background 
 
4.1 In early February 2011 the Council received an application for outline 

planning permission made by Signet Planning on behalf of the 
Developer:  Renewal Bermondsey Two Limited for the comprehensive 
phased mixed-use development of the Site.  

 
4.2 The Council’s Strategic Planning Committee on 13th October 2011 

resolved to approve the planning application, the full details of which 
are contained in the report to that Committee and available on the 
Council’s website. 

 
4.3 In summary, the Scheme consists of the comprehensive, phased, 

mixed-use development of the site based upon a set of planning 
parameters that would enable detailed proposals to come forward for 
the following: 

 
1. Demolition of all buildings other than MFC Stadium, Rollins House 

an
[...]
 to the community which the Scheme will 
bring. The Mayor will wish to be satisfied at the time any resolution to 
make a full unconditional CPO and/or for the Council to appropriate 
land for planning purposes for the purposes of Section 237 for the Site 

Page 84



is made that interference with the rights under Article 8 and Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justified in all the circumstances and that a fair balance 
would be struck in the present case between the protection of the rights 
of individuals and the public interest.  

 
 
12.0 Equality Implications 
 
12.1 An Equalities Analysis of the potential impact of the CPO is in progress 

and will outline issues to be addressed as part of the preparation and 
delivery of the CPO, and will be reported to Mayor and Cabinet for 
consideration before any formal resolution is requested for a CPO.  

 
 
13.0 Environmental Implications  
 
13.1 There are no immediate environmental implications associated with the 

recommendations of this report.   The planning report referred to in the 
background papers has the environmental implications concerning the 
scheme.  

 
 
14.0 Crime and disorder implications 
 
14.1 There are no immediate implications associated with the 

recommendations of this report.  The planning report referred to in the 
background papers has the implications concerning the scheme.  

 
 
15.0 Conclusion 
 
15.1 Mayor & Cabinet are recommended to approve “in principle”  for the 

Council to use its Compulsory Purchase  Powers and Land 
Appropriation powers under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(if required) to facilitate the land assembly of the SCT Development 
Site which will enable the implementation of the recently approved 
planning application and a comprehensive regeneration of the area.  

 
Background Papers 
 
Copies of all background papers have been made available in the  
members' room prior to the meeting at which this report is due for  
consideration. The papers are listed 
[...]
opy of the assembly report on parking 
and CPZs in the ward. 

 
3. Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Mayor asks the Executive Directors for Customer 
Services and for Resources and Regeneration to consider and report back to 
him on the implications of the `Statement of Community Views’ from the Lee 
Green Assembly.  

 
4. Lee Green Assembly – parking and CPZs 
 
4.1  The first Lee Green assembly in June 2008 identified the issue of parking as 

one of its priorities. This priority was adopted again at the assembly’s review of 
its priorities in autumn 2010, and has been the focus of many assembly 
meetings.  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 134



4.2 The Lee Green assembly presented a statement of community views to Mayor 
& Cabinet in May 2009, requesting a review of parking across the whole ward 
to find long term solutions for each area in the ward. This arose out of the 
assembly’s concerns about a piecemeal approach to parking in the ward and a 
‘one-size-fits-all’ CPZ model.  A review was undertaken by parking officers, 
and a new parking zone was created following consultation with residents.  

 
4.3 Lee Green Assembly agreed at its meeting of 13 September 2011 to set up a 

working group to look at the issue of parking in the ward, and in particular 
controlled parking zones (CPZs). The Working Group has met four times since 
then, with Parking Services officers in attendance. The Group discussed a 
wide range of issues, including the financing of parking, current parking zones, 
consultation and implementation, operational hours and flexibility of the 
schemes, charging policies and comparisons with other boroughs. 

 
4.4 The Working Group have looked at the break down of costs associated with 

parking and have found it difficult to understand these, and have 
recommended that the Council publishes transparent accounts and that any 
savings made from service improvements should be reflected in reduced 
charges to residents.  

 
4.5 The Assembly 
[...]
in

 a
s
s
e

s
s
in

g
 t

h
e

 t
ra

ff
ic

 l
ig

h
t 

fo
r 

‘I
n

s
p

ir
in

g
 E

ff
ic

ie
n

c
y
, 

E
ff

e
c
ti
v
e

n
e

s
s
 &

 E
q

u
it
y
’.
 

T
h

e
 m

e
th

o
d

o
lo

g
ie

s
 f

o
r 

P
ro

je
c
ts

, 
R

is
k
 a

n
d

 F
in

a
n

c
e

 o
u

tl
in

e
d

 a
b

o
v
e

 w
ill

 b
e

 r
e

v
ie

w
e

d
 a

n
n

u
a

lly
 a

t 
th

e
 e

n
d

 o
f 

th
e

 f
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
y
e

a
r 

a
s
 p

a
rt

 o
f 

th
e

 r
e
v
ie

w
 o

f 
th

is
 r

e
p

o
rt

 a
n
d

 t
h
e

 

ta
rg

e
t 

s
e

tt
in

g
 p

ro
c
e

s
s
 f

o
r 

p
e

rf
o
rm

a
n

c
e
 i
n
d

ic
a

to
rs

.
T

h
e

 t
e

x
t 

a
b

o
v
e

 w
ill

 b
e

 s
u

b
je

c
t 

to
 c

h
a

n
g

e
 a

t 
th

is
 p

o
in

t.

6
5

Page 282



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\1\2\ai00003213\$pdx04p4g.doc 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 7 March 2012 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
16  BSF Crossways College Stage 2 Approval 
 
17.  BSF Sydenham School Stage 1 Approval 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 15

Page 283


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 15 February 2012

	3 Scrutiny References
	4 Regeneration of Excalibur Estate - CPO
	Regeneration of Excalibur Estate
	Excalibur Equality Analysis Assessment
	Excalibur Phasing Plan
	Excalibur CPO Phases 1

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 7 March 2012 at 5.37 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Chris Best, Damien Egan, Helen Klier, 
Joan Millbank, Crada Onuegbu and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peggy Fitzsimmons, Councillor 
Paul Maslin and Councillor Alan Smith. 
 
 
243. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Millbank declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 16 as a 
Governor at Crossways Academy and she withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of that item. 
 
 

244. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of that part of the meeting 

of the Mayor and Cabinet, which was open 
to the press and public held on February 
15 2012, be confirmed and signed. 
 

 
 

245. Scrutiny References 
 
The Mayor received a report on issues which had 
previously been considered that awaited the responses 
requested from Directorates.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 
 

246. Regeneration of Excalibur Estate - CPO 
 

The Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Councillor 
Susan Wise, confirmed the Home Loss Payment was 
7.5% as shown in paragraph 8.1 and not as depicted in 
paragraph 9.18. 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) a Compulsory Purchase Order be made 

in accordance with Section 17 of Part II of 
the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition 
of Land Act 1981, for the compulsory 
acquisition of all interests in the land and 



 

 

 

2 

buildings known as Excalibur Phases 1 
and 2, other than those interests already 
in the ownership of the Council;  
 

 (ii) authority be delegated to the Head of 
Asset Strategy & Development, in 
consultation with the Head of Law, to 
determine the final extent of the land to be 
included within the CPO provided that the 
CPO shall not include any additional land 
outside the area shown; 
 

 (iii) the appropriate Chief Officers be 
authorised to take such other action as 
may be necessary to make, obtain 
confirmation and effect the Compulsory 
Purchase Order and to acquire all 
interests under it; and  
 

 (iv) authority be delegated to the 
Executive Director for Resources & 
Regeneration (in the event that the 
Secretary of State notifies the Council that 
it has been given the power to confirm the 
Compulsory Purchase Order) to confirm 
the Compulsory Purchase Order if the 
Executive Director is satisfied that it is 
appropriate to do so. 
 

 
 

247. Torridon ASD Resource Base 
 
A supplementary paper was tabled at the meeting which 
set out a revised consultation timetable. 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) consultation be carried out for the 

development of an ASD resource base for 
sixteen primary school aged children at 
Torridon Infant and Junior Schools; and 
 

 (ii) officers report back on the outcomes of 
the consultation. 
 

 
 

248. Provision of Primary Places Knights Temple Grove 
 
RESOLVED That 

 



 

 

 

3 

 (i) subject to the results of any required 
further feasibility work which shows options 
to be affordable in the light of Lewisham’s 
recent capital settlement, and of consequent 
outline agreement with potential providers 
and other stakeholders, funding should be 
allocated to the proposal that Funds from 
the Basic Need allocation received by the 
Council should be allocated to  fund the 
enlargement of Haberdashers’ Aske’s 
Knights Academy Temple Grove from 1.5 fe 
to 2 fe 
 

 (ii) should the enlargement proceed, capital 
works be undertaken through the local 
authority’s framework for the procurement of 
educational buildings, and that officers bring 
a subsequent report to Mayor & Cabinet 
(Contracts) with recommendations for the 
award of contract for these works. 

 
 

249. Surrey Canal Triangle Regeneration 
 
RESOLVED That 

 (i) “in principle” the Council use its 
Compulsory Purchase powers to acquire or 
appropriate the Site shown for planning 
purposes pursuant to Sections 226 and/or 
237 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended); 
 

 (ii) authority be delegated to the Director of 
Regeneration and Asset Management, in 
consultation with the Head of Law and Head 
of Asset Strategy & Development (interim), 
to negotiate the terms of and enter into an 
indemnity agreement with Renewal; 
 

 (iii) authority be delegated to the Director of 
Regeneration and Asset Management, in 
consultation with the Head of Asset Strategy 
& Development (interim) and the Head of 
Law, to carry out and complete the land 
referencing exercise with Renewal to 
identify all owners, tenants, occupiers and 
others with a legal interest affected by the 
Scheme and which may be included in any 
future Compulsory Purchase Order or 
become eligible for compensation under 
Section 237; 



 

 

 

4 

 
 (iv) the Director of Regeneration and Asset 

Management be appointed as the 
authorised officer pursuant to S.15 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 for the purposes of the 
Scheme; 
 

 (v) the Director of Regeneration and Asset 
Management be authorised, in consultation 
with the Head of Asset Strategy & 
Development (interim) and the Head of Law, 
to issue requisitions for information pursuant 
to Section 16 of the Local Government Act 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to all 
potential owners of legal interests affected 
by the Scheme; 
 

 (vi) an Equalities Analysis Assessment be 
undertaken of the potential impact of the 
proposed Compulsory Purchase Order; 
 

 (vii) in the event that Renewal are unable to 
complete the assembly of the Site by 
agreement/private treaty by 30 September 
2012, a further report be presented to 
Mayor & Cabinet seeking authority to make 
a full and unconditional CPO for the Site 
and to acquire or appropriate the Site for 
planning purposes so as to trigger the 
provisions of Section 237; 
 

 (viii) any resolution to make a full 
unconditional CPO and/or for the Council to 
appropriate land for planning purposes for 
the purposes of Section 237 for the Site will 
be subject, in particular, to the following pre-
conditions being met: 

 
I. the Mayor being satisfied that 

Renewal have used their reasonable 
endeavours to complete the 
assembly of the SCT Development 
Site by agreement/private treaty and 
that the redevelopment proposals 
cannot otherwise be delivered; 

 
II. the requirements of Section 122 of 

the Local Government Act 1972 and 
Sections 226, and 237 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 being 
met; 



 

 

 

5 

 
III. the Mayor being satisfied that there is 

a compelling case in the public 
interest to make a Compulsory 
Purchase Order;  

 
IV. the Mayor being satisfied that there is 

a delivery mechanism with Renewal 
and/or others in place, which ensures 
that there is a comprehensive 
redevelopment of the whole Site and 
that the new development will be built 
and completed within a reasonable 
time period;  
 

V. the Mayor being satisfied that 
Renewal has a viable business plan 
and funding strategy to deliver a 
comprehensive regeneration 
scheme, together with a full and 
sufficient indemnity agreement(s) 
and appropriate financial bond 
covering the costs of making and 
confirming any such 
CPO/appropriation for the purposes 
of Section 237; and 

 

• consideration of any issues raised by the 
Equalities Analysis Assessment on the 
potential impact of the Compulsory 
Purchase Order. 
 

 
 

250. Comprehensive Equalities Scheme 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the Comprehensive Equalities Scheme 

2012-16 be approved; 
 

 (ii) the draft equality objectives for the next 
four years be agreed; 
 

 
 

251. Matter Referred by Lee Green Assembly - parking and CPZ 
 
RESOLVED That the Executive Directors for 

Customer Services and for Resources 
and Regeneration to consider and report 
back to him on the implications of the 



 

 

 

6 

`Statement of Community Views’ from 
the Lee Green Assembly. 
 

 
 

252. Response to Housing SC Private Rented Sector 
 
RESOLVED That the proposed response be agreed 

and reported to the Housing Select 
Committee. 
 

 
 

253. Housing Assistance Policy 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Councillor 
Susan Wise, updated paragraph 4.2 by saying £1.45m 
would be made available for five boroughs to use. 
 
RESOLVED That the revised Housing Assistance 

Policy be adopted 
 

 
 

254. School governor appointments 
 
RESOLVED That the persons listed below be appointed 

as School Governors, 
 

 Ms Annabel 
Walker 
 

Baring 

 Mr Pankaj Chugh 
 

Edmund Waller 

 Ms Prerna Patel 
 

John Ball 

 Mrs Dahlia 
Douglas-Martin 
 

New Woodlands 

 Ms Gillian 
Harewood 
 

New Woodlands 

 Ms Catherine 
Bunten 
 

Sandhurst Infants 

 Mr Christopher 
Mitchell 
 

Sandhurst Infants 

 Ms Sarah Shaw 
 

Sandhurst Junior 

 Miss Odiri 
Obiakpani 

Sandhurst Junior 



 

 

 

7 

 
 Ms Sarah Wainer 

 
Sedgehill 

 Mr Luc Altman 
 

Stillness Junior 

 Mrs Amoy Chung-
Saunders 
 

Torridon Infants 

 Ms Teresa Young 
 

Torridon Infants 

 Mr Simon Nundy 
 

Trinity 

 
 

255. Leathersellers Federation new instrument 
 
RESOLVED That the instrument of government for 

‘The Leathersellers’ Federation of 
Schools be made by the Local Authority 
by order. 
 

 
 

256. Management Report 
 
RESOLVED  That the report be noted. 

 
 

257. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information: 
 

 
 

258. BSF Crossways College Stage 2 Approval 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the PfS approval of the Stage 0 



 

 

 

8 

Business Case given on 18th March 2010 
be noted; 
 

 (ii) the receipt of the Stage 2 submission 
and subsequent clarifications from the 
LEP and the observations arising from the 
evaluation of this submission be noted; 
 

 (iii) the update on the BSF programme be 
noted; 
 

 (iv) the update on progress with design 
development and the timetable for 
development as set out and the comments 
re Value for Money, the financial 
implications, legal implications and key 
risks as set out be noted; 
 

 (v) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration, on 
the advice of the Head of Law, to approve 
the LEP’s Stage 2 submission, the 
procedure for which is summarised, with 
the key financial data as set out; 
 

 (vi) authority be delegated to the 
Executive Director for Resources & 
Regeneration, on the advice of the Head 
of Law, to further negotiate on the detailed 
scope of the project, subject to the price 
not exceeding the contract sum as set out 
; 
 

 (vii) the outstanding approval as set out be 
required to be satisfied prior to contract 
close; 
 

 (viii) the Design & Build Agreement with 
the LEP, as set out be entered into on the 
technical and commercial terms set out in 
the Stage 2 submission; and 
 

 (ix) Crossways 6th Form be incorporated 
into the existing ICT Framework contract 
between LBL and LSFLEP Ltd as signed 
at the original BSF Financial Close on 
13th December 2007 

 
 

259. BSF Sydenham School Stage 1 Approval 
 
This item was not considered at the meeting. 



 

 

 

9 

 


